

The Sussex County Board of Adjustment will hold a Public Hearing on **Monday, November 16, 2015** at **7:00pm** in County Council Chambers, 2 The Circle, Georgetown, Delaware, to hear and consider the following applications:

Case No. 11660 – Keith and Crystal Brock seek a special use exception to operate a daycare facility (Section 115-23C(5) & 115 210A(3)(e) of the Sussex County Zoning Ordinance). The property is located on the northeast side of Woodbridge Rd. approximately 0.39 miles south of Scotts Store Rd. 911 Address: 14281 Woodbridge Rd. Greenwood. Zoning District AR-1. Tax Map: 530-13.00-18.02

Case No. 11664 – Joseph R. Hall seeks a variance to reduce the side yard setback (Section 115-25C of the Sussex County Zoning Ordinance). The property is located on the west side of Fire Tower Rd. approximately 319 ft. north of County Seat Hwy. (Rt. 9). 911 Address: 28584 Fire Tower Rd., Laurel. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Map: 132-13.00-7.02

Case No. 11665 – Barry E. Hastings seek variances to reduce the rear yard and side yard setbacks (Section 115-25C of the Sussex County Zoning Ordinance). The property is located on the west side of Butler Mill Rd in the Branchview subdivision off of W. Stein Hwy. 911 Address: 25392 Butler Mill Dr., Seaford. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Map: 531-12.00-171.00

Case No. 11667 – Martha Sullivan and Virginia Fornillo seeks a variance to reduce the side yard setback (Section 115-185F of the Sussex County Zoning Ordinance). The property is located on the south side of Point Cir. in the Mill Pond Acres subdivision. 911 Address: 31408 Point Cir., Lewes. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Map: 334-1.00-92.00

Case No. 11668 – Bruce Barnhard and Eileen Barnhard seek variances to reduce the side yard, rear yard, and front yard setbacks (Section 115-185F, 115-183C, and 115-182D of the Sussex County Zoning Ordinance). The property is located on the west side of Lagoon Ln. approximately 202 ft. south of Bay Haven St. 911 Address: 37730 Lagoon Ln., Ocean View. Zoning District: MR. Tax Map: 134-8.00-131.00

Case No. 11669 – John and Robin Griffin seek variances to reduce the side yard and rear yard setbacks (Section 115-25C of the Sussex County Zoning Ordinance). The property is located on the northwest side of Elmwood Ave. W. approximately 766 ft. south of Woodland Cir. 911 Address: 23576 Elmwood Ave. W., Lewes. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Map: 234-17.08-220.00

Case No. 11670 – David Ritter seeks a variance to reduce the side yard setback (Section 115-82B and 115-156A of the Sussex County Zoning Ordinance). The property is located on the south side of Long Neck Rd. approximately 82 ft. west of Radie Kay Ln. 911 Address: 26246 Kathy's Way, Millsboro. Zoning District: C-1. Tax Map: 234-24.00-46.00

Case No. 11671 – Lloyd and Judith A. Harrison seek variances to reduce the side yard and front yard setbacks (Section 115-34B and 115-185F of the Sussex County Zoning Ordinance). The property is located between Robinsons Dr. and Anna B St. approximately 302 ft. east of Fisher St. 911 Address: 38254 Robinsons Dr., Rehoboth Beach. Zoning District MR. Tax Map: 334-20.09-36.00



Case No. 11672 – John H. and Lorraine O. Moulder seek variances to reduce the side yard and rear yard setbacks (Section 115-25C and 115-185F of the Sussex County Zoning Ordinance). The property is located on the northeast side of Elmwood Ave. W. approximately 947 ft. south of Woodland Cir. 911 Address: 23611 Elmwood Ave. W., Lewes. Zoning District AR-1. Tax Map: 234-17.08-227.00

Case No. 11673 – Edward Olson seeks a variance from the maximum square footage allowable for a garage/studio apartment (Section 115-23C(6) and 115-4B of the Sussex County Zoning Ordinance). The property is located on the west side of Hopkins Rd. at the intersection with Park Pavillion Way. 911 Address: 20396 Hopkins Rd., Lewes. Zoning District AR-1. Tax Map: 234-5.00-46.03

All interested parties should attend and provide testimony. If unable to attend the public hearing written comments will be accepted. Written comments shall be submitted prior to the public hearing. Information pertaining to the applications may be reviewed in the Planning and Zoning Department, 2 The Circle, Georgetown, Delaware. Office hours are 8:30am to 4:30pm.